KERALA AGRICULTURAL UNIVERSITY <u>Proceedings</u>

KAU – Academic– MBA (ABM) Admission 2016– Discontinuance of Kerala Agricultural University Management Aptitude Test (KAUMAT) – Introduction of Kerala Management Aptitude Test (KMAT) - Modification in the Academic Regulations of MBA (ABM) – Approved– orders issued.

ACADEMIC WING

No. Acad/C₁/2015/101/9468 Dated, Vellanikkara, 03.2016 Read:. 1. Note No. Acad. B2/2015/101/8177 Dated: 21.02.2016 conveying the minutes of the 126th Academic Council Meeting held on 30.12.2015

<u>ORDER</u>

As per the prevailing system, the admission to MBA in Agri - business Management pro gramme in Kerala Agricultural University is conducted on the basis of an Entrance Test -KAUMAT - followed by Group Discussion, Personal Interview, and Academic Merit. The Committee constituted under the chairmanship of Hon'ble Justice J. M James for the regulation of fees and supervision of admission for professional colleges in Kerala has made a directive that only KMAT Kerala, CAT and CMAT will alone be the approved Entrance Test for selection of MBA Admission in Kerala including specialized MBA Courses offered by the universities including KAU.

The 126th Academic Council Meeting of the Kerala Agricultural University held on 30.12.2015 has considered the said directives of the Admission Supervisory / Fee Regulatory Committee for Professional Colleges in admission to MBA (ABM) Programme in KAU.

In consonance with the decision of the Academic Council Meeting, the following clauses of the existing regulation for admission to MBA in Agri. - business Management is modified as detailed hereunder:

3. Eligibility for Admission:

(c) Candidates awaiting their final results of the qualifying degree can also apply for the MBA (ABM) course, but they should have secured their qualifying degree on or before the registration of MBA programme.

Selection Process

- i. Candidates for the course will be selected on the basis of their score in the Kerala Management Aptitude Test (KMAT) conducted every year followed by Group Discussion, Personal Interview and Academic merit.
- ii. The ICAR and International Students are exempted from KMAT.

http://eoffice.kau.in/ kRMd-CbH-oqFH-qgmrN

The above modification will take effect from 2016-17 admission onwards. The other clauses of the Regulation of Admission to MBA Course will remain unchanged.

// By Order of the Academic Council //

DY. REGISTRAR (ACAD)

То

- 1. The Deans/Associate Deans of KAU.
- 2. All Academic Officers of KAU.

Copy to:- PS to Vice-Chancellor/PA to Registrar/Steno to Director (Acad & PG Studies)/ Steno to Comptroller of Examinations/Professor, Academic, KAU/ Dy. Registrar (Acad)/All Section Officers in the Academic Wing/Acad-B2 Seat/Stock File/spare

kara